University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

Role and functions of municipal councillors:
guidelines for the training of newly elected
councillors

by
LEON DE W FOURIE

Submitted in fulfilment of
the requirements of the degree

Doctor Administrationis (Public Administration)

In the Faculty of
Economic and Management Sciences

University of Pretoria

Supervisor : Prof. Dr. C. Thornhill Pretoria
Co-supervisor : Prof. Dr. P.A. Brynard October 2000



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

In remembrance of my father, John Fourie, who taught me that
personal success is only achieved through dedication, determination
and a stern belief in one’s own abilities.

15 October 1942 -15 November 1996




University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

DEDICATED TO MY BELOVED WIFE

A person of passion, integrity, gentleness and unquestionable loyalty.
You are my beacon of hope, my pillar of strength, my anchor in love

and my reason for living. Everyday | stare into the sunrise of your
beautiful face, hear the sensual mountain echo of your perfect voice
and admire the wisdom of your glorious thoughts. Then | pray to the
Lord to grant me but only one wish...that everyday | can become just
a little more like you.




University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| prayed: “Lord bless me, Lord guide me and let no evil or grief descend on me.” | thank the Lord
for answering my prayers. | want to praise the Lord for every word written with me; for blessings,
courage and opportunities that would never have been possible, if not for His divine intervention. |
want to acknowledge that the Lord gave me wisdom and guidance when | felt lost and
discouraged. | want to thank the Lord for my wonderful family, and | know now more than ever

before that: “| have the strength to face all conditions by the power that Christ gives me”.

I want to thank each and every person that has contributed and made the completion of this thesis

possible. In particular | want to thank:

My supervisor, prof. dr. Chris Thornhill. | am thankﬂ]l for your patience, guidance, support and

positive contributions in the completion of my thesis. It was an honour to be a student of a doyen

of South African Public Administration.

My co-supervisor prof. dr. Petrus Brynard. Thank you for your guidance, friendliness and

support during the completion of this thesis.

My beloved wife, Cathi. Thank you for always loving me, for your support, patience,
understanding, for believing in me and giving me two beautiful children, Lauren and Robert. | am

nothing if not with you - you are my best friend, my lover, my soul mate.

My parents-in-law, Bill and Marie Hurst. Thank you for believing in me, for unconditionally

loving me as your son and for being an important part of my life.

My friends. My best friend, Stephen du Plessis, thank you for your encouragement and life-time
devoted friendship; Chris Lombard, thank you for your unconditional support and friendship and
Valiant Clapper, for your friendship and teaching me humility. My cherished school friend, Tony
Smith and his father Pikkie Smith, and good friends, Andre Roux, Gregg Weijks, Henry Beath,
Johan de Jager, Leon Karstens, Robert Matthee; Jonny Cheminais and Nic Spiller.

My Dean, prof. Maynard van der Merwe, a true leader and motivator and prof. Fires van

Vuuren, for channeling my growth both academically and personally.

| am also thankful to the National Research Foundation (NRF) for their financial support in the

completion of my studies.




University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

SUMMARY

The objective of this study is the determination of the requirements for core
modules and the relevant subject matter for the training of newly elected
councillors. This was done by analysing what the responsibilities of councillors
are in terms of their governing and representative functions. The training of
councillors in South Africa has been uncoordinated and fragmented to the extent
that the municipal training centres in the different former provinces had the
monopoly in deciding the scope and content of training. The acceptance of a set
of core training modules and the relevant subject matter for the training of
municipal councillors by the South African Local Government Association (SALGA)
and implementation thereof by the education and training boards in each province
in conjunction with municipalities, will ensure a more coordinated approach to
councillor training. As the need arises, advanced training can however be
conducted on any of the identified core training modules. Given the disparity
between the percentage of re-elected councillors versus the percentage newly
elected councillors; the gap that exists in educational qualifications; and the
balance of political power indicate that effective local government can only be
brought about if councillors receive appropriate training. The development of a set
of core training modules and relevant subject matter would provide councillors with
a comparable knowledge base regarding their institutional and organisational

roles.

In the determination of the requirements for a set of core training modules and
relevant subject matter consideration was given to the priorities as identified by
SALGA, surveys, interviews, observations, the internet, literature and information
gathered from Gauteng Local Government Association (GALA) on the profile of
1043 councillors in the 51 municipalities in Gauteng. In deciding what
requirements a set of core modules for the training of councillors should meet,
the emphasis of this thesis is on equipping councillors with the required expertise

to govern and represent their municipalities in an effective and efficient manner.



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

Key terminology: Accountability, administration, ‘apartheid, bureaucracy,
community, control, councillor, democracy, govern, local government, local
government management, management, municipal administration, municipality,
personnel administration, planning, policy-making, political decisions, represent,

training.



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

OPSOMMING

Die doel van hierdie studie is om die vereistes vir kernmodules en relevante
inhoud vir die opleiding van nuut verkose raadslede te bepaal. Dit is gedoen
deur die analisering van die verantwoordelikhede van raadslede volgens hulle
regeer- en verteenwoordigingsfunksie. Die opleiding van raadslede in Suid-
Afrika is ongekoordineerd en gefragmenteerd - tot so ‘n mate dat munisipale
opleidingsinstellings in die verskillende provinsies ‘n monopolie het in besluite
oor die bestek en inhoud van opleiding. Die aanvaarding van ‘n stel
kernmodules vir die opleiding van munisipale raadslede deur die South African
Local Government Association (SALGA), en die implementering daarvan deur
die opleidingsrade in elke provinsie, in samewerking met munisipale regerings, sal
‘n meer gekodrdineerde benadering tot raadslid opleiding verseker. Soos benodig,
kan gevorderde opleiding oor enige van die kernmodules aangebied word.
Gegewe die dispariteit tussen die persentasie herverkose raadslede en die
persentasie nuutverkose raadslede; die gaping wat bestaan in opvoedkundige
kwalifikasies; en die balans van politieke mag; dui aan dat effektiewe plaaslike
regering slegs teweeggebring kan word indien raadslede paslike opleiding
ontvang. Die ontwikkeling van ‘n stel kernmodules sal raadslede met ‘n
vergelykbare kennisbasis toerus aangaande hul institutionele en organisatoriese

verantwoordelikhede.

In die bepaling van die vereistes waaraan ‘n stel kernmodules behoort te voldoen,
is daar oorweging geskenk aan prioriteite soos geidentifiseer deur SALGA,
ondersoeke, onderhoude, waarnemings, die internet, literatuur en inligting
ingesamel vanaf die Gauteng Local Government Association (GALA), oor die
profiel van 1043 raadslede in die 51 munisipaliteite in Gauteng. In die bepaling
van wat ‘n stel kernmodules vir die opleiding van raadslede moet insluit, is die
klem van hierdie proefskrif om raadslede met die nodige kundigheid toe te rus
om munisipaliteite op ‘n effektiewe en doeltreffende manier te regeer en te

verteenwoordig.



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

Sleutelterme: Verantwoordelikheid, administrasie, apartheid, burokrasie,
gemeenskap, beheer, raadslid, demokrasie, regeer, plaaslike regering, plaaslike
regeringbestuur, bestuur, munisipale administrasie, munisipaliteit,
personeeladministrasie,  beplanning, beleidmaking, politeke besluite,

verteenwoordiging, opleiding.



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)
r

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT

Introduction

Institutional and organisational roles of councillors

Meeting the human resource developmental challenges within

municipal government

Problem statement and hypothesis
Research aims and objectives
Research approach and methodology
Clarification of terminology

Conclusion

CHAPTER 1: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 The right to existence of municipalities

1.3 Powers and functions of municipalities

1.4 Obijectives of local government

1.6 Characteristics of municipalities

1.6 Municipal structures

1.7 Proposed new municipal structures

1.8 The needs, desires and demands of the community
1.9 Community expectations

1.9.1 Determining the needs of the community
1.9.2 The collection and assimilation of information

1.9.3 Initiating measures to the advantage of the community

(i)

PAGE

12
13
14
15
25

28
29
32
34
36
38
41
43
46
46
47




1.94
1.9.5
1.9.6
1.9.7
1.40
201
e
1.12.1
1.142.2
1:12.3
1.12.3.1
1.12.3.2
1.13

University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

Objective judgement and decision-making
Promoting local democracy

Promoting efficiency

Execution and control over personnel and projects
Requirements and disqualifications for councillors
Motivation to become a councilor

Duties entrusted to a local council

A responsibility to govern

A responsibility to represent

Administration of municipalities

Communication in the political-administrative setting
Administrative role-players

Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: POLICY-MAKING IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.3.1
232
233
2.3.4
2.3.5
2.3.6
2.4
241

Introduction

The nature of local policy
Characteristics of local policy
Authoritative

Enforceable

Flexible and adaptable
Feasible

Clear

Public

Manifestations of local policy

Policy demands

(ii)

PAGE
48
48
49
50
51
52
63
61
66
75

78
79

81
82
85
86
86
87
88
89
89
90
90



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

PAGE

24.2 Policy decisions 91
243 Policy statements 91
244 Policy as an output 92
245 Policy as an outcome 92
246 Policy as a programme 93
2.5 Policy-making levels 93
2:58.1 Major policy level 94
252 Secondary policy level 94
253 Functional policy level 95
254 Minor policy level 96
2.6 Policy-makers in a municipality 96
2.6.1 A council 97
26.2 Officials as policymakers 98
2:6.3 Citizens 99
26.4 Interest groups 100
2.7 The policy process 101
2.8 Phases in the local policy-making process 103
2.8.1 Agenda setting 104
28.2 Policy formulation 105
2.8.3 Policy adoption 105
2.8.4 Policy implementation 106
2.8.5 Policy evaluation 107
2.9 Factors influencing policy making 107
29.1 Conditions of establishment 108
29.2 Political considerations 108

2.9.3 Research and investigations by commissions and committees 109

(iii)



294
2/9.5
2.9.6
2.9.7
2.9.8
29.9
2.9.10
2.9.11
2.9.12
210
2.10.1
2.10.2
2.10.3
2.10.4
2.10:5
2.10.6
2.10.7
2.10.8
2.10.9
211
212

University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

Financial considerations

Human resources

Operational feasibility

Legal implication

Technical feasibility

Physical facilities

Circumstances

Pressure groups, interest groups and mass demonstrations
Personal views of public servants
Policy instruments

Legislation

Rates and taxes

Budget

Persuasion

Inspections

Provision of services

Community newsletter

Media briefings

Community meetings

Policy analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: UTILISATION OF RESOURCES

3.1
32
3.21

Introduction
Municipal finance

Factors influencing municipal finance

(iv)

PAGE

110
112
112
113
114
114
115
115
116
118
118
118
119
119
120
120
121
121
122
122
124

126
127
130



3241
3212
3.2.1.3
3.2.1.4
3.2.2
3221
3.2.22
3.2.23
3.2.2.4
3.2.2.5
3226
3.2.2.7
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34
3.3.41
3.34.2
3.34.3
3.34.4
3.34.5
3.3.46
3.3.4.7
3.3.4.8
3.34.9

University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

The financial administration environment
Governmental relations

Administrative capacity

The role of the Financial and Fiscal Commission (FFC)
Strategies to improve local government finances
Savings and maximum revenue collections

Alternative sources of revenue

Improving value for money

Public private partnerships for municipal services (PPP’s)
Campaigning and educating communities (Masakhane)
Participatory budget

Local economic development (LED)

Municipal personnel

The appointment of a personnel manager
Responsibilities of the personnel department

The staff establishment

The personnel function

Job analysis

Job description and evaluation

Remuneration

The planning of human resources

Recruitment and selection

Education Training and Development (ETD)
Performance evaluation

Labour relations

Motivation

(v)

PAGE

131
136
139
140
140
141
143
144
148
151
154
155
158
160
160
161
163
163
164
164
165
166
168
169
171
173



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

3.3.4.10 Leadership

3.4

Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: CONTROL AND ACCOUNTABILITY

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.3.1
43.2
43.3
434
4.4
4.5
4.5.1
45.2
453
4.6
4.6.1
4.7
4.7.1
4.7.2
4.7.3
4.7.4
4.7.5
4.7.6
4.7.7

Introduction

The necessity for control

Steps in the control process

Setting performance standards
Measuring performance

Comparing performance with standards
Corrective action

Key performance areas (KPA's) and strategic control points
Types of control

Preliminary control

Concurrent control

Feedback control

The management information system
The design of a management information system
Control targets

Output control

Quality controls

Time controls

Material controls

Cost controls

Performance controls

Budgetary control

(vi)

PAGE

174
176

180
181
186
186
190
193
194
195
196
196
197
197
199
201
202
202
202
203
204
205
206
207



4.7.8
4.7.9
4.7.10
4.8
4.8.1
48.2
483
4.9
4.9.1
4911
4912
4913
4914
4915
4.10

University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

Formal controls

Informal controls

Operational control

Response to control

Rigid bureaucratic behaviour
Strategic behaviour

Resistance to control
Accountability

Exposing poor performance and maladministration
Councillors

Courts of law and internal hearings
The media

The auditors

Municipal officials

Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

5.1
5.2
9.3
5.4
5.4.1
54.2
54.3
54.4
545

Introduction

A need for councillor training

Hypothesis and research objectives

Guidelines for the training of newly elected councillors
Municipal statutory framework

Municipal administration

Representing and governing a municipality
Policy-making

Utilising human resources

(vii)

PAGE

209
209
210
210
241
211
212
213
214
215
219
219
219
221
221

224
225
227
228
228
229
230
231
232



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

5.4.6 Municipal budgeting and finance
5.4.7 Control and accountability
54.8 Interpersonal skills

b Epilogue
List of sources

Appendix A
Appendix B

(viii)

PAGE

233
234
235
236

237
271
277



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

4
LIST OF DIAGRAMS PAGE
Diagram 1.1 : Structure of a municipality 39
Diagram 1.2 : Municipal systems 43
Diagram 2.1 : The local policy-making process 103

(ix)



University of Pretoria etd — Fourie, L de W (2000)

4

LIST OF TABLES PAGE

Table 3.1 : LEDF-projects in 1999/2000 157
Table 4.1 : Personnel-turnover in 1999 189
Table 4.2 : Survey conducted by Carletonville council 200

(x)



	Scan0001
	Scan0002
	Scan0003
	Scan0004
	Scan0005
	Scan0006
	Scan0007
	Scan0008
	Scan0009
	Scan0010
	Scan0011
	Scan0012
	Scan0013
	Scan0014
	Scan0015
	Scan0016
	Scan0017
	Scan0018

