Role and functions of municipal councillors: guidelines for the training of newly elected councillors

by

LEON DE W FOURIE

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements of the degree

Doctor Administrationis (Public Administration)

In the Faculty of **Economic and Management Sciences**

University of Pretoria

Supervisor

: Prof. Dr. C. Thornhill

Co-supervisor: Prof. Dr. P.A. Brynard

Pretoria

October 2000

University of Pretoria etd - Fourie, L de W (2000)

In remembrance of my father, John Fourie, who taught me that personal success is only achieved through dedication, determination and a stern belief in one's own abilities.

15 October 1942 -15 November 1996

DEDICATED TO MY BELOVED WIFE

A person of passion, integrity, gentleness and unquestionable loyalty. You are my beacon of hope, my pillar of strength, my anchor in love and my reason for living. Everyday I stare into the sunrise of your beautiful face, hear the sensual mountain echo of your perfect voice and admire the wisdom of your glorious thoughts. Then I pray to the Lord to grant me but only one wish...that everyday I can become just a little more like you.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I prayed: "Lord bless me, Lord guide me and let no evil or grief descend on me." I thank the Lord for answering my prayers. I want to praise the Lord for every word written with me; for blessings, courage and opportunities that would never have been possible, if not for His divine intervention. I want to acknowledge that the Lord gave me wisdom and guidance when I felt lost and discouraged. I want to thank the Lord for my wonderful family, and I know now more than ever before that: "I have the strength to face all conditions by the power that Christ gives me".

I want to thank each and every person that has contributed and made the completion of this thesis possible. In particular I want to thank:

My supervisor, prof. dr. Chris Thornhill. I am thankful for your patience, guidance, support and positive contributions in the completion of my thesis. It was an honour to be a student of a doyen of South African Public Administration.

My co-supervisor prof. dr. Petrus Brynard. Thank you for your guidance, friendliness and support during the completion of this thesis.

My beloved wife, Cathi. Thank you for always loving me, for your support, patience, understanding, for believing in me and giving me two beautiful children, Lauren and Robert. I am nothing if not with you - you are my best friend, my lover, my soul mate.

My parents-in-law, Bill and Marie Hurst. Thank you for believing in me, for unconditionally loving me as your son and for being an important part of my life.

My friends. My best friend, Stephen du Plessis, thank you for your encouragement and life-time devoted friendship; Chris Lombard, thank you for your unconditional support and friendship and Valiant Clapper, for your friendship and teaching me humility. My cherished school friend, Tony Smith and his father Pikkie Smith, and good friends, Andre Roux, Gregg Weijks, Henry Beath, Johan de Jager, Leon Karstens, Robert Matthee; Jonny Cheminais and Nic Spiller.

My Dean, prof. Maynard van der Merwe, a true leader and motivator and prof. Fires van Vuuren, for channeling my growth both academically and personally.

I am also thankful to the **National Research Foundation** (NRF) for their financial support in the completion of my studies.

SUMMARY

The objective of this study is the determination of the requirements for core modules and the relevant subject matter for the training of newly elected councillors. This was done by analysing what the responsibilities of councillors are in terms of their governing and representative functions. The training of councillors in South Africa has been uncoordinated and fragmented to the extent that the municipal training centres in the different former provinces had the monopoly in deciding the scope and content of training. The acceptance of a set of core training modules and the relevant subject matter for the training of municipal councillors by the South African Local Government Association (SALGA) and implementation thereof by the education and training boards in each province in conjunction with municipalities, will ensure a more coordinated approach to councillor training. As the need arises, advanced training can however be conducted on any of the identified core training modules. Given the disparity between the percentage of re-elected councillors versus the percentage newly elected councillors; the gap that exists in educational qualifications; and the balance of political power indicate that effective local government can only be brought about if councillors receive appropriate training. The development of a set of core training modules and relevant subject matter would provide councillors with a comparable knowledge base regarding their institutional and organisational roles.

In the determination of the requirements for a set of core training modules and relevant subject matter consideration was given to the priorities as identified by SALGA, surveys, interviews, observations, the internet, literature and information gathered from Gauteng Local Government Association (GALA) on the profile of 1043 councillors in the 51 municipalities in Gauteng. In deciding what requirements a set of core modules for the training of councillors should meet, the emphasis of this thesis is on equipping councillors with the required expertise to govern and represent their municipalities in an effective and efficient manner.

Key terminology: Accountability, administration, apartheid, bureaucracy, community, control, councillor, democracy, govern, local government, local government management, management, municipal administration, municipality, personnel administration, planning, policy-making, political decisions, represent, training.

OPSOMMING

Die doel van hierdie studie is om die vereistes vir kernmodules en relevante inhoud vir die opleiding van nuut verkose raadslede te bepaal. Dit is gedoen deur die analisering van die verantwoordelikhede van raadslede volgens hulle regeer- en verteenwoordigingsfunksie. Die opleiding van raadslede in Suid-Afrika is ongekoordineerd en gefragmenteerd - tot so 'n mate dat munisipale opleidingsinstellings in die verskillende provinsies 'n monopolie het in besluite oor die bestek en inhoud van opleiding. Die aanvaarding van 'n stel kernmodules vir die opleiding van munisipale raadslede deur die South African Local Government Association (SALGA), en die implementering daarvan deur die opleidingsrade in elke provinsie, in samewerking met munisipale regerings, sal 'n meer gekoördineerde benadering tot raadslid opleiding verseker. Soos benodig, kan gevorderde opleiding oor enige van die kernmodules aangebied word. Gegewe die dispariteit tussen die persentasie herverkose raadslede en die persentasie nuutverkose raadslede; die gaping wat bestaan in opvoedkundige kwalifikasies; en die balans van politieke mag; dui aan dat effektiewe plaaslike regering slegs teweeggebring kan word indien raadslede paslike opleiding ontvang. Die ontwikkeling van 'n stel kernmodules sal raadslede met 'n vergelykbare kennisbasis toerus aangaande hul institutionele en organisatoriese verantwoordelikhede.

In die bepaling van die vereistes waaraan 'n stel kernmodules behoort te voldoen, is daar oorweging geskenk aan prioriteite soos geïdentifiseer deur SALGA, ondersoeke, onderhoude, waarnemings, die internet, literatuur en inligting ingesamel vanaf die **Gauteng Local Government Association** (GALA), oor die profiel van 1043 raadslede in die 51 munisipaliteite in Gauteng. In die bepaling van wat 'n stel kernmodules vir die opleiding van raadslede moet insluit, is die klem van hierdie proefskrif om raadslede met die nodige kundigheid toe te rus om munisipaliteite op 'n effektiewe en doeltreffende manier te regeer en te verteenwoordig.

Sleutelterme: Verantwoordelikheid, administrasie, apartheid, burokrasie, gemeenskap, beheer, raadslid, demokrasie, regeer, plaaslike regering, plaaslike regeringbestuur, bestuur, munisipale administrasie, munisipaliteit, personeeladministrasie, beplanning, beleidmaking, politieke besluite, verteenwoordiging, opleiding.

IABLE	OF CONTENTS	PAGI
INTROD	UCTION AND PROBLEM STATEMENT	
	Introduction	,
		1
	Institutional and organisational roles of councillors	2
	Meeting the human resource developmental challenges within	0
	municipal government	6
	Problem statement and hypothesis	12
	Research aims and objectives	13
	Research approach and methodology	14
	Clarification of terminology	15
	Conclusion	25
CHAPTE	ER 1: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ADMINISTRATION	
OTIAL TE	IN 1. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ADMINIOTRATION	
1.1	Introduction	28
1.2	The right to existence of municipalities	29
1.3	Powers and functions of municipalities	32
1.4	Objectives of local government	34
1.5	Characteristics of municipalities	36
1.6	Municipal structures	38
1.7	Proposed new municipal structures	41
1.8	The needs, desires and demands of the community	43
1.9	Community expectations	46
1.9.1	Determining the needs of the community	46
1.9.2	The collection and assimilation of information	47
1.9.3	Initiating measures to the advantage of the community	47

		PAGE
1.9.4	Objective judgement and decision-making	48
1.9.5	Promoting local democracy	48
1.9.6	Promoting efficiency	49
1.9.7	Execution and control over personnel and projects	50
1.10	Requirements and disqualifications for councillors	51
1.11	Motivation to become a councilor	52
1.12	Duties entrusted to a local council	53
1.12.1	A responsibility to govern	61
1.12.2	A responsibility to represent	66
1.12.3	Administration of municipalities	75
1.12.3.1	Communication in the political-administrative setting	76
1.12.3.2	Administrative role-players	78
1.13	Conclusion	79
CHAPTE	R 2: POLICY-MAKING IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT	
2.1	Introduction	81
2.2	The nature of local policy	82
2.3	Characteristics of local policy	85
2.3.1	Authoritative	86
2.3.2	Enforceable	86
2.3.3	Flexible and adaptable	87
2.3.4	Feasible	88
2.3.5	Clear	89
2.3.6	Public	89
2.4	Manifestations of local policy	90
2.4.1	Policy demands	90

	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	PAGE
2.4.2	Policy decisions	91
2.4.3	Policy statements	91
2.4.4	Policy as an output	92
2.4.5	Policy as an outcome	92
2.4.6	Policy as a programme	93
2.5	Policy-making levels	93
2.5.1	Major policy level	94
2.5.2	Secondary policy level	94
2.5.3	Functional policy level	95
2.5.4	Minor policy level	96
2.6	Policy-makers in a municipality	96
2.6.1	A council	97
2.6.2	Officials as policymakers	98
2.6.3	Citizens	99
2.6.4	Interest groups	100
2.7	The policy process	101
2.8	Phases in the local policy-making process	103
2.8.1	Agenda setting	104
2.8.2	Policy formulation	105
2.8.3	Policy adoption	105
2.8.4	Policy implementation	106
2.8.5	Policy evaluation	107
2.9	Factors influencing policy making	107
2.9.1	Conditions of establishment	108
2.9.2	Political considerations	108
2.9.3	Research and investigations by commissions and committees	109

		PAGE
2.9.4	Financial considerations	110
2.9.5	Human resources	112
2.9.6	Operational feasibility	112
2.9.7	Legal implication	113
2.9.8	Technical feasibility	114
2.9.9	Physical facilities	114
2.9.10	Circumstances	115
2.9.11	Pressure groups, interest groups and mass demonstrations	115
2.9.12	Personal views of public servants	116
2.10	Policy instruments	118
2.10.1	Legislation	118
2.10.2	Rates and taxes	118
2.10.3	Budget	119
2.10.4	Persuasion	119
2.10.5	Inspections	120
2.10.6	Provision of services	120
2.10.7	Community newsletter	121
2.10.8	Media briefings	121
2.10.9	Community meetings	122
2.11	Policy analysis	122
2.12	Conclusion	124
CHAPTER	R 3: UTILISATION OF RESOURCES	
3.1	Introduction	126
3.2	Municipal finance	127
3.2.1	Factors influencing municipal finance	130

		PAGE
3.2.1.1	The financial administration environment	131
3.2.1.2	Governmental relations	136
3.2.1.3	Administrative capacity	139
3.2.1.4	The role of the Financial and Fiscal Commission (FFC)	140
3.2.2	Strategies to improve local government finances	140
3.2.2.1	Savings and maximum revenue collections	141
3.2.2.2	Alternative sources of revenue	143
3.2.2.3	Improving value for money	144
3.2.2.4	Public private partnerships for municipal services (PPP's)	148
3.2.2.5	Campaigning and educating communities (Masakhane)	151
3.2.2.6	Participatory budget	154
3.2.2.7	Local economic development (LED)	155
3.3	Municipal personnel	158
3.3.1	The appointment of a personnel manager	160
3.3.2	Responsibilities of the personnel department	160
3.3.3	The staff establishment	161
3.3.4	The personnel function	163
3.3.4.1	Job analysis	163
3.3.4.2	Job description and evaluation	164
3.3.4.3	Remuneration	164
3.3.4.4	The planning of human resources	165
3.3.4.5	Recruitment and selection	166
3.3.4.6	Education Training and Development (ETD)	168
3.3.4.7	Performance evaluation	169
3.3.4.8	Labour relations	171
3.3.4.9	Motivation	173

		PAGE
3.3.4.10	Leadership	174
3.4	Conclusion	176
CHAPTE	R 4: CONTROL AND ACCOUNTABILITY	
4.1	Introduction	180
4.2	The necessity for control	181
4.3	Steps in the control process	186
4.3.1	Setting performance standards	186
4.3.2	Measuring performance	190
4.3.3	Comparing performance with standards	.193
4.3.4	Corrective action	194
4.4	Key performance areas (KPA's) and strategic control points	195
4.5	Types of control	196
4.5.1	Preliminary control	196
4.5.2	Concurrent control	197
4.5.3	Feedback control	197
4.6	The management information system	199
4.6.1	The design of a management information system	201
4.7	Control targets	202
4.7.1	Output control	202
4.7.2	Quality controls	202
4.7.3	Time controls	203
4.7.4	Material controls	204
4.7.5	Cost controls	205
4.7.6	Performance controls	206
4.7.7	Budgetary control	207

		PAGE
4.7.8	Formal controls	209
4.7.9	Informal controls	209
4.7.10	Operational control	210
4.8	Response to control	210
4.8.1	Rigid bureaucratic behaviour	211
4.8.2	Strategic behaviour	211
4.8.3	Resistance to control	212
4.9	Accountability	213
4.9.1	Exposing poor performance and maladministration	214
4.9.1.1	Councillors	215
4.9.1.2	Courts of law and internal hearings	219
4.9.1.3	The media	219
4.9.1.4	The auditors	219
4.9.1.5	Municipal officials	221
4.10	Conclusion	221
CHAPTE	R 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	
5.1	Introduction	224
5.2	A need for councillor training	225
5.3	Hypothesis and research objectives	227
5.4	Guidelines for the training of newly elected councillors	228
5.4.1	Municipal statutory framework	228
5.4.2	Municipal administration	229
5.4.3	Representing and governing a municipality	230
5.4.4	Policy-making	231
5.4.5	Utilising human resources	232

(vii)

		PAGE
5.4.6	Municipal budgeting and finance	233
5.4.7	Control and accountability	234
5.4.8	Interpersonal skills	235
5.5	Epilogue	236
List of so	ources	237
Appendix A		271
Appendix B		277

LIST OF DIAGRAMS	PAGE
Diagram 1.1 : Structure of a municipality	39
Diagram 1.2 : Municipal systems	43
Diagram 2.1 : The local policy-making process	103

<u>LIST OF TABLES</u>	PAGE
Table 3.1 : LEDF-projects in 1999/2000	157
Table 4.1 : Personnel-turnover in 1999	189
Table 4.2 : Survey conducted by Carletonville council	200